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INDUSTRIAL CORRIDORS IN TELANGANA


454.  DR. KADIYAM KAVYA:


Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

वाणिज्य  एवं उद्योग मंत्री

(a) whether the Government has received proposals from Telangana for Hyderabad-Nagpur and Hyderabad-Warangal Industrial Corridors, if so, the details thereof;


(b) whether the Zaheerabad NIMZ and a node near Hyderabad have been recognized as priority projects under the National Industrial Corridor Programme, if so, the details thereof;


(c) whether the Government will approve funding for the Hyderabad-Warangal node once the Preliminary Design Report is submitted, if so, the details thereof;
and


(d) the timeline for funding support and implementation of these corridor projects?


ANSWER


वाणिज्य  एवं उद्योग मंत्रालय में राज्य मंत्री (श्री णिणिन प्रसाद)

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
(SHRI JITIN PRASADA)


(a) to (d): The Government of Telangana had submitted the proposal which was approved by the Government of India (GoI) in August 2024 for development of Zaheerabad Node as part of Hyderabad – Nagpur Industrial Corridor (HNIC) under National

Industrial Corridor Development Programme (NICDP).

As part of the Hyderabad–Warangal Industrial Corridor (HWIC), Hyderabad
Pharma City in the State of Telangana was initially identified for development. As the State govt. failed to confirm the project, the Board of Trustees of NICDIT in its meeting held on 8th June 2022 decided to drop the project.


 The Zaheerabad Industrial Area (ZIA) has been identified as a priority node under HNIC corridor.


Additionally, on the proposal of the State Government of Telangana, the Department granted the final approval to the National Investment and Manufacturing Zone (NIMZ) in (i) Sangareddy (formerly Medak) District of Telangana (on 22nd January 2016) and (ii) Hyderabad Pharma City NIMZ in Rangareddy District of Telangana (on 10th December 2019).


The project under HNIC Node located in Sangareddy district has an activation area of 3,245 acre with a total project cost of Rs. 2,360 Crores. Share of GoI’s contribution, through National Industrial Corridor Development and Implementation Trust (NICDIT) has been approved for Rs. 596 Crore as equity and Rs. 655 Crore towards debt. A Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV) namely “NICDIT Zaheerabad Industrial Smart City Ltd” has been incorporated for implementation of the project and the tendering works for selection of Project Management for New Cities (PMNC) has started.
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